tions was not straightforward, especially as Smax depended on the
model time step. The large value of Smax was thus consistent with
the long time step (1 mo) of the model at SLL. The corresponding
recharge was 200 mm/yr, in the same order of magnitude as the lit-
erature value (Table 1), but occurred only for snowmelt. The actual
evapotranspiration was 608 mm/yr, almost equal to the potential
evapotranspiration. At the regional scale, Larocque et al. (2015)
obtained a lower value of 381 mm/yr, but this has to be consid-
ered carefully because they considered runoff. The water budget
thus appeared to be somehow too simple to fully handle processes
occurring in a cold climate and thus to be affected by large uncer-
tainty. Larocque et al. (2015) used a more complex surface water
budget better adapted to a cold climate and showed that recharge

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis of the hydro-isotopic surface budget to the
parameters relative humidity (Hr), maximum storage capacity (Smax),
and the fraction of water remaining after evaporation ( f ), and to poten-
tial evapotranspiration (PET) for the Paris Basin (PB) site.

Parameter Avg. recharge
d18O-weighted
avg.

d2H-weighted
avg. lc-excess†

mm ————————————‰ ————
————————

Reference case‡ 203 −6.86 −50.00 −3.35

Hr = 0.1 203 −6.95 −50.84 −3.55

Hr = 0.5 203 −6.72 −48.56 −2.90

Smax ´ 2 147 −6.02 −46.31 −5.64

Smax/2 231 −7.41 −52.52 −1.95

f = 0.99 203 −8.13 −55.60 0.10

f = 0.90 203 −2.52 −30.40 −14.65

PET +10% 192 −6.88 −50.16 −3.36

PET −10% 217 −6.82 −49.75 −3.38

Unsaturated zone
profile (PB site)

−6.86 −50.39 −3.74

† Line-conditioned excess.
‡ Parameter values: Smax = 52 mm, Hr = 0.30, f = 0.97.

VZJ | Advancing Critical Zone Science p. 9 of 13

occurred during two separate periods for SLL, from October to
December and then from March to May. An Smax value of 50 mm
was also tested, similar to that for the PB site. This led to an actual
evapotranspiration of 517 mm/yr and recharge of 372 mm/yr, with
an acceptable fit of isotopic composition but this time with the two
expected periods of recharge.

Stable Isotopic Composition of Precipitation
Monthly averaged, amount-weighted isotopic compositions of

precipitation for the two sites are presented in Fig. 2. The entire
time series of isotopic compositions and d-excess in precipitation